

No. 05-1382

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

AUG 3 - 2006

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION
OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MATERCARE INTERNATIONAL,
JACK A. ANDONIE, M.D., and
RAYMOND F. GASSER, PH.D., AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES L. HIRSEN
Adjunct Professor of Law
TRINITY LAW SCHOOL
505 S. Villa Real Dr., Ste. 208
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
Telephone: (714) 283-8880

NIKOLAS T. NIKAS
Counsel of Record
DORINDA C. BORDLEE
BIOETHICS DEFENSE FUND
6811 E. Voltaire Avenue
Scottsdale, AZ 85254
Telephone: (480) 483-3597

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 3, 2006

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. AS JUSTICE MARSHALL COMMENTED DURING THE REARGUMENT OF <i>ROE</i> , KILLING A CHILD IN THE PROCESS OF BEING BORN "IS NOT AN ABORTION"	4
A. Abortion Related Legal Concepts like "Undue Burden" and "Health Exception" Do Not Apply to Congress's Ban on Killing a Child During the Process of Birth	4
B. The Right to "Terminate Pregnancy" Does Not Include the Right to Kill a Child Dur- ing the Process of Birth; There Is no Such Thing as a Vaginal Abortion	7
1. Medical science establishes that preg- nancy is terminated by the onset of the birth process	7
2. Abortion jurisprudence recognizes only a woman's right to terminate her preg- nancy; this Court has never held that there is a right to kill a child in the process of being born	11
3. The abortion-related concepts of "viabil- ity" and "health exception" are irrele- vant	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE ACT ADVANCES CONGRESS'S LEGITIMATE INTEREST IN PREVENTING THE EROSION OF THE LINE BETWEEN ABORTION AND INFANTICIDE	18
III. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED AN APPARENT DOUBLE STANDARD WHEN ASSESSING THE CREDIBILITY OF THE GOVERNMENT'S MEDICAL EXPERTS	22
CONCLUSION	28

APPENDICES:

A. <i>Reargument of Roe v. Wade</i> , October 11, 1972.....	App. 1
B. <i>Declaration of Jack A. Andonie, M.D.</i> (Oct. 1, 1998)	App. 4
C. <i>Declaration of Raymond Gasser, Ph.D.</i> (Oct. 1, 1998)	App. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	27
<i>Causeway Medical Suite v. Foster</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 604 (E.D. La. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 221 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	16
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999) (<i>en banc</i>).....	20
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	12
<i>Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft</i> , 444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of America v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D.Cal. 2004).....	4, 23, 24, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	3, 11, 15, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Doyle</i> , 162 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	5, 10, 27
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	4, 18, 21
<i>Wynn v. Scott</i> , 449 F. Supp. 1302 (N.D. Ill. 1978), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 439 U.S. 8 (1978), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Wynn v. Carey</i> , 599 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1979).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1531 (2003), Partial Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 4512.5	6
OTHER SOURCES	
Martin Haskell, M.D., <i>Dilation and Extraction for Late Second Trimester Abortion</i> (National Abortion Federation, Sept. 13, 1992).....	11
Peter Singer, <i>Practical Ethics</i> (2d ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1997).....	19, 20
<i>Tex. Op. Atty. Gen.</i> , Opinion No. H-369 (August 13, 1974)	6
Note, <i>Medical Responsibility of Fetal Survival Under Roe and Doe</i> , 10 Harv. Civ. Lib.-Civ. Rt. Rev. 444 (1975)	13
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979)	18
DORLAND'S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY (24th ed. 1965).....	7, 8, 9
TABER'S CYCLOPEDIA MEDICAL DICTIONARY (18th ed. 1997)	7, 8
